

**THE SUSTAINABLE GREEN TEAM, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE FISCAL QUARTER ENDED OCTOBER 1, 2022**

**THE SUSTAINABLE GREEN TEAM LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES  
FOR THE FISCAL QUARTER ENDED OCTOBER 1, 2022**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Condensed Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets	3
Condensed Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Operations	4
Condensed Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity	5 – 6
Condensed Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7 – 8
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	9 – 31

**THE SUSTAINABLE GREEN TEAM AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS**  
(Unaudited)

	<u>October 1, 2022</u>	<u>As Restated January 1, 2022</u>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Current Assets		
Cash	\$ 42,561	\$ 788,242
Short-term investments	52	52
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts	2,048,171	2,538,626
Inventories	7,954,867	7,588,085
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	2,344,675	1,503,504
Total Current Assets	<u>12,390,326</u>	<u>12,418,509</u>
Property and equipment, net	53,822,632	52,049,146
Other Assets		
Long-term investments	958,718	1,051,702
Goodwill	224,000	224,000
Intangibles	76,520	84,440
ROU asset	8,133,862	977,355
Total Other Assets	<u>9,393,100</u>	<u>2,337,497</u>
<b>Total Assets</b>	<u>\$ 75,606,058</u>	<u>\$ 66,805,152</u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 3,954,391	\$ 2,671,776
Current portion of lease liability	2,971,083	249,186
Notes payable	6,007,275	4,486,461
Total Current Liabilities	<u>12,932,749</u>	<u>7,407,423</u>
Long-term Liabilities		
Lease liabilities, net of current portion	5,177,513	751,606
Notes payable, net of current portion	20,837,354	17,480,621
Total Long-term Liabilities	<u>26,014,867</u>	<u>18,232,227</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>38,947,616</u>	<u>25,639,650</u>
Commitments and contingencies		
Stockholders' Equity		
Preferred Series A stock, \$0.0001 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized, 90 shares outstanding	-	-
Common stock, \$0.0001 par value; 245,000,000 shares authorized; 86,193,300 and 90,460,425 shares issued and outstanding, respectively	8,619	9,046
Additional paid-in capital	36,361,808	34,536,450
Retained earnings	288,015	6,620,006
Total Stockholders' Equity	<u>36,658,442</u>	<u>41,165,502</u>
<b>Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity</b>	<u>\$ 75,606,058</u>	<u>\$ 66,805,152</u>

The accompanying footnotes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**THE SUSTAINABLE GREEN TEAM AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS**  
(Unaudited)

	<b>Three Months Ended</b>		<b>Nine Months Ended</b>	
	<b>October 1, 2022</b>	<b>October 2, 2021</b>	<b>October 1, 2022</b>	<b>October 2, 2021</b>
		<b>(As Restated)</b>		<b>(As Restated)</b>
Net Revenue	\$ 6,425,129	\$ 4,898,300	\$ 28,978,933	\$ 25,887,652
Cost of revenue	8,230,078	5,464,077	29,471,578	24,556,926
Total gross profit	(1,804,949)	(565,777)	(492,645)	1,330,726
Operating expenses				
Selling, general and administrative	1,950,764	1,238,412	4,522,391	3,461,715
Depreciation and amortization	5,640	8,620	16,920	23,220
Total operating expenses	1,956,404	1,247,032	4,539,311	3,484,935
Income (loss) from operations	(3,761,353)	(1,812,809)	(5,031,956)	(2,154,209)
Other income (expense)				
Interest expense, net	(882,284)	194,130	(1,805,606)	(291,455)
Bargain purchase gain (Loss)	-	(198,296)	598,300	(198,296)
Debt Forgiveness	-	154,928	1,236,080	1,613,128
Gain on sale of fixed assets	(90)	-	16,833	-
Other income, net	14,486	(3,912)	138,755	(3,959)
Total other expense	(867,889)	146,850	184,362	1,119,418
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes	(4,629,242)	(1,665,959)	(4,847,595)	(1,034,791)
Provision for income taxes	-	(325,496)	21,968	(286,840)
Net Income (loss)	<u>\$ (4,629,242)</u>	<u>\$ (1,340,463)</u>	<u>\$ (4,869,563)</u>	<u>\$ (747,951)</u>
Net income (loss) per common share - basic	<u>\$ (0.05)</u>	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>	<u>\$ (0.06)</u>	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>
Net income (loss) per common share - diluted	<u>\$ (0.05)</u>	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>	<u>\$ (0.05)</u>	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic	<u>85,287,570</u>	<u>91,932,965</u>	<u>86,829,899</u>	<u>90,288,826</u>
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted	<u>90,927,574</u>	<u>91,932,965</u>	<u>92,469,903</u>	<u>90,288,826</u>

The accompanying footnotes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**THE SUSTAINABLE GREEN TEAM AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY**  
**(Unaudited)**

**Nine Months Ended October 1, 2022:**

	<b>Preferred Stock</b>		<b>Common Stock</b>		<b>Additional</b>	<b>Retained</b>	
	<b>Shares</b>	<b>Amount</b>	<b>Shares</b>	<b>Amount</b>	<b>Paid-in</b>	<b>Earnings</b>	<b>Total</b>
					<b>Capital</b>		
<b>Balance at January 1, 2022 (As Restated)</b>	90	\$ -	90,460,425	\$ 9,046	\$ 34,536,450	\$ 6,620,006	\$ 41,165,502
Stock subscriptions			1,466,667	147	1,099,853		1,100,000
Stock redemptions			(3,900,275)	(390)	(584,651)	(877,459)	(1,462,500)
Net income						76,161	76,161
<b>Balance at April 2, 2022 (As Restated)</b>	90	\$ -	88,026,817	\$ 8,803	\$ 35,051,652	\$ 5,818,710	\$ 40,879,163
Stock subscriptions			266,667	26.67	199,973		200,000
Stock redemptions			(2,600,183)	(260)	(389,767)	(584,972)	(975,000)
Net income						(316,482)	(316,482)
<b>Balance at July 2, 2022 (As Restated)</b>	90	\$ -	85,693,300	\$ 8,569	\$ 34,861,858	\$ 4,917,256	\$ 39,787,681
Stock subscriptions			500,000.00	50.00	1,499,950		1,500,000
Stock redemptions			-	-	-	-	0
Net income						(4,629,242)	(4,629,242)
<b>Balance at October 1, 2022</b>	90	\$ -	86,193,300	\$ 8,619	\$ 36,361,808	\$ 288,016	\$ 36,658,440

The accompanying footnotes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**THE SUSTAINABLE GREEN TEAM AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (continued)**

**Nine Months Ended October 2, 2021:**

	<b>Preferred Stock</b>		<b>Common Stock</b>		<b>Additional</b>	<b>Retained</b>	
	<b>Shares</b>	<b>Amount</b>	<b>Shares</b>	<b>Amount</b>	<b>Paid-in</b>	<b>Earnings</b>	<b>Total</b>
					<b>Capital</b>		
<b>Balance at January 2, 2021 (As Restated)</b>	90	\$ -	89,168,405	\$ 8,917	\$ 6,725,996	\$ 4,392,647	\$ 11,127,560
Stock issued for 2020 debt inducement			300,000	30	62,970		63,000
Stock issued for compensation			25,000	3	28,797		28,800
Net income						(223,426)	(121,435)
<b>Balance at April 3, 2021 (As Restated)</b>	90	\$ -	89,493,405	\$ 8,950	\$ 6,817,763	\$ 4,169,221	\$ 11,097,925
Net income						815,937	916,915
<b>Balance at July 3, 2021 (As Restated)</b>	90	\$ -	89,493,405	\$ 8,950	\$ 6,817,763	\$ 4,985,158	\$ 12,014,841
Related party contribution on debt forgiveness					17,484,728		17,484,728
Note payable converted to stock			6,000,000	600	3,699,400		3,700,000
Net income						(1,340,463)	(1,108,731)
<b>Balance at October 2, 2021 (As Restated)</b>	90	\$ -	95,493,405	\$ 9,550	\$ 28,001,891	\$ 3,644,695	\$ 32,090,838

The accompanying footnotes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**THE SUSTAINABLE GREEN TEAM AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
(Unaudited)

	<b>Nine Months Ended</b>	
	<b>October 1, 2022</b>	<b>October 2, 2021</b>
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net Income (Loss)	\$ (4,869,563)	\$ (313,250)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:		
Provision for (recovery of) doubtful accounts	-	10,051
Depreciation and amortization	2,801,391	2,580,426
Common stock issued as compensation	-	28,800
Equity increase in long term investment	66,389	(371,390)
Bargain purchase gain	(598,300)	-
(Gain) loss on sale of fixed assets	(16,833)	-
Gain on Paycheck Protection Program debt forgiveness	(1,236,080)	(1,613,128)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable, net	2,619,827	(300,936)
Inventory	(366,782)	2,042,214
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	(841,171)	(266,029)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	1,282,615	415,220
Net cash from (used in) operating activities	(1,158,506)	2,211,978
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchases of property and equipment	(4,405,777)	(1,054,473)
Net short-term investment redemptions (purchases)	-	(198,635)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	7,422,659	-
Proceeds from long-term investments	26,595	106,358
Net cash from (used in) investing activities	3,043,477	(1,146,750)
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Borrowings under factoring	2,427,644	-
Repayments under factoring	(4,557,013)	-
Principal payments on leases	(270,655)	(145,226)
Proceeds from notes payable	5,561,800	1,236,080
Payment on notes payable	(6,154,928)	(1,047,748)
Payment on notes payable, related parties	-	(698,194)
Stock subscriptions	2,800,000	-
Stock redemptions	(2,437,500)	-
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(2,630,652)	(655,088)
Net increase (decrease) in cash	(745,681)	410,140
Cash - beginning of period	788,242	506,287
Cash - end of period	\$ 42,561	\$ 916,427

**THE SUSTAINABLE GREEN TEAM AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS** *continued*  
**(Unaudited)**

	<b>Nine Months Ended</b>	
	<b>October 1, 2022</b>	<b>October 2, 2021</b>
Supplemental cash flow information:		
Cash paid for:		
Interest	\$ 1,852,653	\$ 291,202
Income taxes	\$ -	\$ 50
Non-cash investing and financing activities:		
Note and interest payable contribution to capital	\$ -	\$ 17,484,728
Forgiveness on note payable	\$ 1,236,080	\$ -
Purchase of plant, property and equipment for notes payable	\$ 6,706,755	\$ 10,847,515
Acquisition of right of use assets for lease obligations	\$ 7,418,459	\$ 731,426
Stock issued for accrued debt inducement	\$ -	\$ 63,000
Conversion of notes payable to stock	\$ -	\$ 3,700,000
Property and equipment bargain purchase recognition	\$ 598,300	\$ -

The accompanying footnotes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.



**THE SUSTAINABLE GREEN TEAM, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**NOTE 1 – ORGANIZATION AND BUSINESS OPERATIONS**

*Corporate History*

The Sustainable Green Team, Ltd., (f/k/a Sierra Gold Corp.) (the “Parent” or “SGTM”), a Delaware corporation, conducts business activities principally through its three wholly-owned subsidiaries: National Storm Recovery LLC (“NSR LLC”), a Delaware limited liability company, Mulch Manufacturing, Inc., an Ohio corporation (“MM”) and Sierra Gold Merger Corp. (“SGMC”), a Delaware corporation (collectively, the “Company”).

The Company was initially formed under the name Alpha Diamond Corporation in the State of Nevada on January 22, 1997. It’s undergone multiple name changes over the years and a domicile change to Wyoming on February 15, 2011.

Effective April 18, 2019, Sierra Gold Corp., (“SGCP”), entered into an equity exchange agreement (the “Merger”), as amended on December 31, 2019 with NSR LLC, pursuant to which SGCP acquired all of the membership units of NSR LLC. Upon closing, NSR LLC became a wholly-owned subsidiary of SGCP.

On July 22, 2019, a Certificate of Amendment was filed with the State of Wyoming to change the name of the Company from “Sierra Gold Corporation” to “National Storm Recovery, Inc.” and to affect a 1 for 10,000 reverse stock split. At September 11, 2019, the Company’s trading symbol changed from “SGCP” to “NSRI”.

The stock split decreased the issued and outstanding shares of its common stock from 3,406,865,285 to 602,636 (after rounding up to a 100 share minimum) before SGCP issued 40,000,000 shares of its common stock to the members of NSR LLC as consideration for the equity interest’s exchange. As a result of the Merger, NSR LLC members acquired 99% of SGCP’s issued and outstanding shares of common stock and SGCP changed its principal focus to providing tree services, debris hauling and removal, biomass recycling, mulch manufacturing, packaging and sales.

The Merger was treated as a reverse recapitalization effected by an equity exchange for financial and reporting purposes since SGCP was deemed to be a shell corporation with nominal operations and no assets at the time of the merger. NSR LLC is considered the acquirer for accounting purposes, and the SGCP’s historical financial statements before the Merger have been replaced with the historical financial statements of NSR LLC before the Merger in future filings.

On December 31, 2019, the Company entered into a restructuring as a holding company pursuant to Delaware General Corporation Law (“DGCL”) §251(g) known as “the Delaware Holding Company Statute.” In order to affect this restructuring NSRI and NSR LLC company each changed domiciles to the State of Delaware by filing Certificates of Conversion. Immediately thereafter, NSRI incorporated SGTM as its wholly-owned subsidiary and SGTM formed Sierra Gold Merger Corp., a Delaware corporation (“SGMC”) as its wholly-owned subsidiary. Similarly, NSR LLC issued SGTM, 1,000 limited liability company Common Membership Units. Each of the four parties next executed an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”) as well as a Certificate of Merger, the latter of which was filed with the Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations on December 31, 2019 (collectively, the “Reorganization”). Pursuant to the terms of the Reorganization, NSRI merged down into SGMC with SGMC surviving as the successor to the reorganization, with all of the assets and liabilities of NSRI merging into SGMC and the separate existence of NSRI ceasing. The shares of SGTM and Membership Interests of NSR LLC, held by NSRI were canceled in the reorganization as part of the restructuring and the shares of NSRI became exchangeable for shares of SGTM on a one for one basis making SGTM the parent to both SGMC and NSR LLC as well as making SGTM the publicly-traded successor to NSRI. After obtaining FINRA approval on July 21, 2020, the Company changed its trading symbol to SGTM.

Effective January 31, 2020, the Company entered into a Business Combination Agreement (the “Mulch Acquisition”) pursuant to which MM has become its wholly-owned subsidiary. Under the Mulch Acquisition, all issued and outstanding common stock in MM were converted into an aggregate of 40,000,000 shares of the Company’s common stock (See Note 6).

The Company closed on the acquisition of 100% of the membership interests in Day Dreamer Productions LLC (DDP) on December 30, 2021. DDP is in the business of producing informational and promotional videography (See Note 6).

The Company closed on the acquisition of the Beaver, Washington real estate property on March 18, 2022. The Beaver mill is expected to come online in 2024 (See Note 6).

## *Business Overview*

The Company is a wholesale manufacturer and supplier of wood-based mulch, soil, and lumber products, selling directly to mass merchandisers, home centers, hardware stores, nurseries, garden centers, convenience stores, food stores and drug stores, in addition to wholesalers and distributors. The Company also provides arbor care and storm recovery services at the residential, commercial, and municipal levels while offering green waste solutions to large- and small-scale waste disposal and recycling companies located throughout the southeastern United States. The Company's subsidiary, Mulch Manufacturing Inc., is the largest provider of cypress mulch in the country.

Subsequent to the period end October 1, 2022, the Company entered into an agreement with Australia-based VRM Biologik Group to bring VRM's world-leading soil moisture technology to the U.S. at scale. HumiSoil® and XLR8 Bio® are soil treatment products that rebuild soil hydration on a cellular level, improving the soil and the vegetation and agricultural products it supports.

The Company will make HumiSoil® and XLR8 Bio® available for home gardens and lawns throughout the U.S. to help relieve water use in cities and to help VRM Biologik Group in its mission to restore productivity in depleted topsoil in 25 percent of the world's arable land.

## **NOTE 2 – RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

We have restated herein our consolidated financial statements at January 1, 2022 and our condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended October 2, 2021. We have also restated impacted amounts within the accompanying footnotes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

### ***Description of restatements***

#### *Goodwill*

In December 2019, in conjunction with the merger between National Storm Recovery LLC ("NSR") and Sierra Gold Corp ("SGCP"), the Company accounted for this transaction in accordance with the acquisition method of accounting for business combinations. Assets and liabilities of the acquired business were included in the consolidated balance sheet as of December 28, 2019, based on the respective estimated fair value on the date of acquisition as determined in a purchase price allocation using available information and making assumptions management believed are reasonable. NSR LLC did not provide any consideration for SGCP. This transaction was an exchange made by its members of their interest in NSR LLC for the 40,000,000 shares of SGCP. SGCP had no identifiable assets and its only liability was for a \$100,000 note payable, which was assumed as part of this merger. The Company, at that time, recorded \$100,000 of goodwill from this transaction as the excess of purchase price over the fair value of the net identifiable assets. The Company, in reevaluating the applicable accounting standards, has determined that this goodwill should not have been recorded in this manner and the Company has therefore made a one time adjustment to eliminate the Goodwill and recognize the \$100,000 in APIC.

#### *Leases*

In conjunction with the Mulch Acquisition on January 31, 2020, disclosed in Note 6, the Company was provided benefit use of certain parcels of real property / facilities owned by Spencer for a period of two years which had a land value of \$10,650,000 (Note 12 - "Settlement Note"). The annual rent expense was determined to be 4% of the property value or \$426,000 annually. At time of the Mulch acquisition, the Company did not record the fair market value of "free rent" as part of the acquisition gain, nor did it record rent expense from January 20, 2020 through August 16, 2021. The Net Present Value of "free rent" at the time of the acquisition was \$817,503 (using a 10% discount rate). On August 16, 2021, the Company purchased said property. The result of the transaction does not have an impact to the Company's financial statements in the current period and all beginning balances from January 1, 2022 reflect the proper amounts.

### ***Description of restatement table***

Below, we have presented a reconciliation from the as previously reported to the restated values for our consolidated balance sheet at January 1, 2022 and each of our condensed consolidated financial statements at October 1, 2022 and for the three and nine months ended October 1, 2022. The values as previously reported were derived from our Annual report for the year ended January 1, 2022, which was filed on March 31, 2022 and our Quarterly report for the quarter ended October 2, 2021 filed on November 15, 2021.

**THE SUSTAINABLE GREEN TEAM AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS**  
(Unaudited)

	<b>January 1, 2022</b>		
	<b>As Previously Reported</b>	<b>Restatement Impacts</b>	<b>As Restated</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>			
Current Assets			
Cash	\$ 788,242	\$ -	\$ 788,242
Short-term investments	52	-	52
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts	2,538,626	-	2,538,626
Inventories	7,588,085	-	7,588,085
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	1,503,504	-	1,503,504
Total Current Assets	12,418,509	-	12,418,509
Property and equipment, net	52,049,146	-	52,049,146
Other Assets			
Long-term investments	1,051,702	-	1,051,702
Goodwill	324,000	(100,000) (a)	224,000
Intangibles	84,440	-	84,440
ROU asset	977,355	-	977,355
Total Other Assets	2,437,497	(100,000)	2,337,497
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>\$ 66,905,152</b>	<b>\$ (100,000)</b>	<b>\$ 66,805,152</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
Current Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 2,671,776	\$ -	\$ 2,671,776
Current portion of lease liability	249,186	-	249,186
Notes payable	4,486,461	-	4,486,461
Total Current Liabilities	7,407,423	-	7,407,423
Long-term Liabilities			
Lease liabilities, net of current portion	751,606	-	751,606
Notes payable, net of current portion	17,480,621	-	17,480,621
Total Long-term Liabilities	18,232,227	-	18,232,227
Total Liabilities	25,639,650	-	25,639,650
Commitments and contingencies			
Stockholders' Equity			
Preferred Series A stock, \$0.0001 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized, 90 shares outstanding	-	-	-
Common stock, \$0.0001 par value; 245,000,000 shares authorized; 86,193,300 and 90,460,425 shares issued and outstanding, respectively	9,046	-	9,046
Additional paid-in capital	34,636,450	(100,000) (a)	34,536,450
Retained earnings	6,620,006	-	6,620,006
Total Stockholders' Equity	41,265,502	(100,000)	41,165,502
<b>Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity</b>	<b>\$ 66,905,152</b>	<b>\$ (100,000)</b>	<b>\$ 66,805,152</b>

**THE SUSTAINABLE GREEN TEAM AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS**  
(Unaudited)

	For the Three Months Ended October 2, 2021		
	As Previously Reported	Restatement Impacts	As Restated
Net Revenue	\$ 4,898,300	\$ -	\$ 4,898,300
Cost of revenue	5,430,641	33,436	5,464,077
Total gross profit	(532,341)	(33,436)	(565,777)
Operating expenses			
Selling, general and administrative	1,238,412	-	1,238,412
Depreciation and amortization	8,620	-	8,620
Total operating expenses	1,247,032	-	1,247,032
Income (loss) from operations	(1,779,373)	(33,436)	(1,812,809)
Other income (expense)			
Interest expense, net	194,130	-	194,130
Bargain purchase gain (Loss)	-	(198,296) (b)	(198,296)
Debt Forgiveness	154,928	-	154,928
Gain on sale of fixed assets	-	-	-
Other income, net	(3,912)	-	(3,912)
Total other expense	345,146	(198,296)	146,850
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes	(1,434,227)	(231,732)	(1,665,959)
Provision for income taxes	(325,496)	-	(325,496)
Net Income (loss)	\$ (1,108,731)	\$ (231,732)	\$ (1,340,463)
Net income (loss) per common share - basic	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)
Net income (loss) per common share - diluted	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic	91,932,965	-	91,932,965
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted	91,932,965	-	91,932,965

**THE SUSTAINABLE GREEN TEAM AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS**  
(Unaudited)

	<b>For the Nine Months Ended October 2, 2021</b>		
	<b>As Previously Reported</b>	<b>Restatement Impacts</b>	<b>As Restated</b>
Net Revenue	\$ 25,887,652	\$ -	\$ 25,887,652
Cost of revenue	24,320,521	236,405 (c)	24,556,926
Total gross profit	1,567,131	(236,405)	1,330,726
Operating expenses			
Selling, general and administrative	3,461,715	-	3,461,715
Depreciation and amortization	23,220	-	23,220
Total operating expenses	3,484,935	-	3,484,935
Income (loss) from operations	(1,917,804)	(236,405)	(2,154,209)
Other income (expense)			
Interest expense, net	(291,455)	-	(291,455)
Bargain purchase gain (Loss)	-	(198,296) (c)	(198,296)
Debt Forgiveness	1,613,128	-	1,613,128
Gain on sale of fixed assets	-	-	-
Other income, net	(3,959)	-	(3,959)
Total other expense	1,317,714	(198,296)	1,119,418
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes	(600,090)	(434,701)	(1,034,791)
Provision for income taxes	(286,840)	-	(286,840)
Net Income (loss)	\$ (313,250)	\$ (434,701)	\$ (747,951)
Net income (loss) per common share - basic	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)
Net income (loss) per common share - diluted	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic	90,288,826	-	90,288,826
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted	90,288,826	-	90,288,826

**THE SUSTAINABLE GREEN TEAM AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (continued)**

For the Three and Nine Months Ended October 2, 2021:		As Previously Reported						
		Preferred Stock		Common Stock		Additional Paid-in Capital	Retained Earnings	Total
		Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount			
<b>Balance at January 2, 2021</b>		90	\$ -	89,168,405	\$ 8,917	\$ 6,825,996	\$ 3,957,946	\$ 10,792,859
Stock issued for 2020 debt inducement		-	\$ -	300,000	30	62,970	-	63,000
Stock issued for compensation		-	-	25,000	3	28,797	-	28,800
Net income		-	-	-	-	-	(121,435)	(121,435)
<b>Balance at April 3, 2021</b>		90	\$ -	89,493,405.00	\$ 8,950	\$ 6,917,763	\$ 3,836,511	\$ 10,763,224
Net income		-	-	-	-	-	916,915	916,915
<b>Balance at July 3, 2021</b>		90	\$ -	89,493,405.00	\$ 8,950	\$ 6,917,763	\$ 4,753,427	\$ 11,680,140
Related party contribution on debt forgiveness		-	-	-	-	17,484,728	-	17,484,728
Note payable converted to stock		-	-	6,000,000	600	3,699,400	-	3,700,000
Net income		-	-	-	-	-	(1,108,731)	(1,108,731)
<b>Balance at October 2, 2021</b>		90	\$ -	95,493,405	\$ 9,550	\$ 28,101,891	\$ 3,644,695	\$ 31,756,136

For the Three and Nine Months Ended October 2, 2021:		Restatement Impacts						
		Preferred Stock		Common Stock		Additional Paid-in Capital	Retained Earnings	Total
		Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount			
<b>Balance at January 2, 2021 (As Restated)</b>	(a)	-	\$ -	-	\$ -	\$ 100,000	\$ 434,701	\$ 534,701
Stock issued for 2020 debt inducement		-	\$ -	-	-	-	-	-
Stock issued for compensation		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net income		-	-	-	-	-	(101,991)	(101,991)
<b>Balance at April 3, 2021 (As Restated)</b>		-	\$ -	-	\$ -	\$ 100,000	\$ 332,710	\$ 432,710
Net income		-	-	-	-	-	(100,978)	(100,978)
<b>Balance at July 3, 2021 (As Restated)</b>		-	\$ -	-	\$ -	\$ 100,000	\$ 231,732	\$ 331,732
Related party contribution on debt forgiveness		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Note payable converted to stock		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net income		-	-	-	-	-	(231,732)	(231,732)
<b>Balance at October 2, 2021 (As Restated)</b>		-	\$ -	-	\$ -	\$ 100,000	\$ (0)	\$ 100,000

- (a) Goodwill – the correction of this error resulted in a decrease to Goodwill and an increase to Additional paid-in capital  
(b) Right-of-Use Asset – the correction of this error resulted in a decrease to Bargain purchase gain (loss)  
(c) Right-of-Use Asset – the correction of this error resulted in an increase to Cost of Revenue and a decrease to Bargain purchase gain (loss)

**THE SUSTAINABLE GREEN TEAM AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (continued)**

For the Three and Nine Months Ended October 2, 2021:	As Restated						
	Preferred Stock		Common Stock		Additional Paid-in Capital	Retained Earnings	Total
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount			
<b>Balance at January 2, 2021 (As Restated)</b>	90	\$ -	89,168,405	\$ 8,917	\$ 6,725,996	\$ 4,392,647	\$ 11,127,560
Stock issued for 2020 debt inducement			300,000	30	62,970		63,000
Stock issued for compensation			25,000	3	28,797		28,800
Net income						(223,426)	(121,435)
<b>Balance at April 3, 2021 (As Restated)</b>	90	\$ -	89,493,405	\$ 8,950	\$ 6,817,763	\$ 4,169,221	\$ 11,097,925
Net income						815,937	916,915
<b>Balance at July 3, 2021 (As Restated)</b>	90	\$ -	89,493,405	\$ 8,950	\$ 6,817,763	\$ 4,985,158	\$ 12,014,841
Related party contribution on debt forgiveness					17,484,728		17,484,728
Note payable converted to stock			6,000,000	600	3,699,400		3,700,000
Net income						(1,340,463)	(1,108,731)
<b>Balance at October 2, 2021 (As Restated)</b>	90	\$ -	95,493,405	\$ 9,550	\$ 28,001,891	\$ 3,644,695	\$ 32,090,838

**NOTE 3 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

*Basis of Presentation*

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of October 1, 2022 and January 1, 2022 and for the three months and nine months ended October 1, 2022 and October 2, 2021 have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP"). In the opinion of management, such financial information includes all adjustments (consisting only of normal recurring adjustments) considered necessary for a fair presentation of the Company's financial position at such date and the operating results and cash flows for such periods. Operating results for the three months and nine months ended October 1, 2022 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the entire year or for any subsequent interim period.

The Company has adopted the period end dates conforming to the industry standards used by MM, the Company's largest operating subsidiary. These period end dates follow a 52/53 week fiscal year which ends on the Saturday nearest to December 31.

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements included in the Company's Independent Audit for Years Ended January 1, 2022 and January 2, 2021 filed with the OTC Markets on March 31, 2022.

*Principles of Consolidation*

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are presented on a comparative basis. The unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets at October 1, 2022 and January 1, 2022 includes the accounts of SGTM, NRS LLC, MM, DDP LLC, Rose, and SGMC.

The unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three and nine months periods ended October 1, 2022 includes the accounts of SGTM, NRS LLC, MM, DDP LLC, Rose, and SGMC. For the three and nine months periods ended October 2, 2021 includes the accounts of SGTM, NRS LLC, MM, Rose, and SGMC.

The unaudited condensed consolidated statement of changes in stockholders' equity for the three and nine months ended October 1, 2022, includes the account balances of SGTM, NRS LLC, MM, DDP LLC, Rose, and SGMC. The three and nine months ended October 2, 2021, includes the account balances of SGTM, NRS LLC, MM, Rose, and SGMC.

The unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the period ended October 1, 2022 includes the accounts of SGTM, NRS LLC, MM DDP LLC, and Rose. The nine months ended October 2, 2021, includes the accounts of SGTM, NRS LLC, MM and Rose.

*Use of Estimates*

The preparation of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, equity-based transactions, revenue and expenses and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements. The Company bases its estimates and assumptions on historical experience, known or expected trends and various other assumptions that it believes to be reasonable. As future events and their effects cannot be determined with precision, actual results could differ from these estimates which may cause the Company's future results to be affected.

### *Revenue*

The Company's revenues are derived from two major types of services to clients: landscape recovery services and the manufacturing and sale of landscape mulch. With respect to landscape recovery services, the Company provides tree services, debris hauling and removal and biomass recycling.

The Company recognizes revenue when its performance obligations are satisfied. With respect to landscape recovery services, its performance obligation is satisfied upon the completion of the landscape services for its customers. With respect to the manufacturing and selling of landscape mulch, its performance obligation is satisfied upon delivery to its customers. Services are provided for cash or on credit terms. These credit terms, which are established in accordance with local and industry practices, require payment generally within 30 days of performance or end of season for qualifying orders. The Company estimates and reserves for its bad debt exposure based on its experience with past due accounts and collectability, the aging of accounts receivable and its analysis of customer data.

### **Disaggregated Revenues**

Revenue consists of the following by service and product offering for the three and nine months ended October 1, 2022 and October 2, 2021:

	<b>Three Months Ended</b>		<b>Nine Months Ended</b>	
	<b>October 1, 2022</b>	<b>October 2, 2021</b>	<b>October 1, 2022</b>	<b>October 2, 2021</b>
<b>Landscaping Recovery Services</b>	\$ 1,215,721	\$ 1,078,878	\$ 3,318,751	\$ 2,655,425
<b>Manufacturing and Sales of Mulch</b>	\$ 5,209,408	\$ 3,819,422	\$ 25,660,182	\$ 23,232,227
<b>Total</b>	<u>\$ 6,425,129</u>	<u>\$ 4,898,300</u>	<u>\$ 28,978,933</u>	<u>\$ 25,887,652</u>

### *Cash*

The Company considers all highly liquid short-term instruments that are purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. The Company did not have any cash equivalents as of October 1, 2022 and January 1, 2022.

### *Account Receivable*

The Company periodically assesses its accounts receivable for collectability on a specific identification basis. If collectability of an account becomes unlikely, an allowance is recorded for that doubtful account. As of October 1, 2022 and January 1, 2022, the Company's allowance for doubtful accounts was \$60,000.

### *Due from Factor*

The Company has entered into an accounts receivable factoring arrangement with a financial institution (the "Factor") on March 2, 2022. Pursuant to the terms of the arrangement, the Company may transfer a portion of its receivables to the Factor, on a recourse basis. The eligible accounts receivable consists of accounts receivable generated by sales to certain customers. The eligible amount of customer accounts receivables which may be transferred under the Receivables Facility is \$5,000,000. The Receivables Facility expires on July 2, 2023. The Company terminated its agreement with the Factor effective August 22, 2022.

As of October 1, 2022, there are \$0 receivables Due from factor on the Company's condensed consolidated balance sheet.

### *Inventories*



Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value, with cost determined by the weighted-average cost method using full absorption costing for manufactured goods.

#### *Property and Equipment*

Property and equipment are recorded at cost. Expenditures that enhance the useful lives of the assets are capitalized and depreciated.

Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related capitalized assets. Machinery and equipment is generally depreciated over 7 years. Vehicles are generally depreciated over 5 years.

Maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. At the time of retirement or other disposition of property and equipment, its cost and accumulated depreciation is removed from the accounts and the resulting gain or loss, if any, is reflected in operations.

#### *Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and Right of Use Asset*

The Company reviews long-lived assets, including finite-lived intangible assets and right of use (“ROU”) lease assets, for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of such assets may not be recoverable. Recoverability of these assets is determined by comparing the forecasted undiscounted net cash flows of the operation to which the assets relate to the carrying amount. If the operation is determined to be unable to recover the carrying amount of its assets, then these assets are written down first, followed by other long-lived assets of the operation to fair value. Fair value is determined based on discounted cash flows or appraised values, depending on the nature of the assets.

#### *Intangible Assets*

The Company records its intangible assets at cost in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 350, *Intangibles – Goodwill and Other*. Finite lived intangible assets are amortized over their estimated useful life using the straight-line method, which is determined by identifying the period over which the cash flows from the asset are expected to be generated. During the three and nine months ended October 1, 2022 and October 2, 2021, the Company did not record a loss on impairment.

#### *Goodwill*

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price of the acquired business over the estimated fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired. Goodwill is not amortized but is tested for impairment at least annually at year end, at the reporting unit level or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the asset might be impaired. Goodwill is tested for impairment at the reporting level by first performing a qualitative assessment to determine whether it is more likely than not that the fair value of the reporting unit is less than its carrying value. If the reporting unit does not pass the qualitative assessment, then the reporting unit’s carrying value is compared to its fair value. The fair values of the reporting units are estimated using market and discounted cash flow approaches. Goodwill is considered impaired if the carrying value of the reporting unit exceeds its fair value. The discounted cash flow approach uses expected future operating results. Failure to achieve these expected results may cause a future impairment of goodwill at the reporting unit. No impairment of goodwill was recorded by the Company for the three and nine months ended October 1, 2022 and October 2, 2021.

#### *Advertising and Marketing Costs*

The Company expenses advertising and marketing costs as they are incurred. Advertising and marketing expenses were \$77,446 and \$191,369 for the three and nine months ended October 1, 2022, respectively, and \$102,647 and \$212,973 for the three and nine months ended October 2, 2021, respectively, and are recorded in selling, general and administrative expenses on the statement of operations.

#### *Fair Value Measurements*

ASC 820 establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurement) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurement). This fair value measurement framework applies at both initial and subsequent measurement.

The Company’s financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value measured on a recurring basis as of October 1, 2022 and January 1, 2022, consisted of the following:

	<b>Total fair value at October 1, 2022</b>	<b>Quoted prices in active markets for identical Assets (Level 1)</b>	<b>Significant other Observable inputs (Level 2)</b>	<b>Significant other Unobservable inputs (Level 3)</b>
Investment in mutual funds	\$ 52	\$ 52	\$ -	\$ -

	<b>Total fair value at January 1, 2022</b>	<b>Quoted prices in active markets for identical Assets (Level 1)</b>	<b>Significant other Observable inputs (Level 2)</b>	<b>Significant other Unobservable inputs (Level 3)</b>
Investment in mutual funds	\$ 52	\$ 52	\$ -	\$ -

### *Net Income (Loss) per Common Share*

Basic net income (loss) per common share is computed by dividing the net income by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted net income (loss) per share includes the effect of Common Stock equivalents (stock options, unvested restricted stock, and warrants) when, under either the treasury or if-converted method, such inclusion in the computation would be dilutive.

	<b>Three Months Ended</b>		<b>Nine months Ended</b>	
	<b>October 1, 2022</b>	<b>October 2, 2021</b>	<b>October 1, 2022</b>	<b>October 2, 2021</b>
Numerator for basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share:				
Net income (loss)	\$ (4,629,242)	\$ (1,340,463)	\$ (4,869,563)	\$ (747,951)
Denominator for basic earnings (loss) per share –				
weighted average shares outstanding	85,287,570	91,932,965	86,829,899	90,288,826
Convertible notes	-	-	-	-
Denominator for diluted earnings (loss) per share –				
weighted average and assumed conversion	90,927,574	91,932,965	92,469,903	90,288,826
Net income (loss) per share:				
Basic net income (loss) per share	\$ (0.05)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.06)	\$ (0.01)
Diluted net income (loss) per share	\$ (0.05)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.05)	\$ (0.01)

### *Income Taxes*

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the consolidated financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets, including tax loss and credit carry forwards, and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the enactment date.

The Company utilizes ASC Topic 740, “Income Taxes,” which requires the recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities for the expected future tax consequences of events that have been included in the consolidated financial statements or tax returns. The Company accounts for income taxes using the asset and liability method to compute the differences between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and the related financial amounts, using currently enacted tax rates. A valuation allowance is recorded when it is “more likely-than-not” that a deferred tax asset will not be realized. For tax positions that meet a “more likely than not” threshold, the Company recognizes the benefit in the consolidated financial statements.

For the three months ended October 1, 2022 and October 2, 2021, the Company recognized approximately \$0 tax expense and a \$325,000 tax benefit, respectively, and a \$22,000 tax expense and \$287,000 tax benefit for the nine months ended October 1, 2022 and October 2, 2021 respectively. These tax provisions were based on a 27% effective rate for federal and state income taxes after accounting for permanent differences between book and taxable income.

The Company's practice is to recognize interest and penalties, if any, related to uncertain tax positions in income tax expense in the consolidated statements of operations.

#### *Recent Accounting Pronouncements*

In December 2019, the FASB issued ASU 2019-12, simplifying the Accounting for Income Taxes (Topic 740) as part of its simplification initiative to reduce the cost and complexity in accounting for income taxes. This guidance is effective for interim and annual reporting periods beginning within 2021.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842). The standard requires all leases that have a term of over 12 months to be recognized on the balance sheet with the liability for lease payments and the corresponding right-of-use asset initially measured at the present value of amounts expected to be paid over the term. Recognition of the costs of these leases on the income statement will be dependent upon their classification as either an operating or a financing lease. Costs of an operating lease will continue to be recognized as a single operating expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Costs for a financing lease will be disaggregated and recognized as both an operating expense (for the amortization of the right-of-use asset) and interest expense (for interest on the lease liability). This standard was effective for the Company's interim and annual periods beginning January 1, 2019 and was applied on a modified retrospective basis to leases existing at, or entered into after, the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented in the financial statements. The adoption of ASU 2016 - 02 had a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements and related disclosures.

#### **NOTE 4 – INVENTORIES**

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value, with cost determined by the weighted-average cost method. The Company's inventories are comprised of the following for the periods ended October 1, 2022 and January 1, 2022:

	October 1, 2022	January 1, 2022
Raw Materials	\$ 3,653,642	\$ 4,453,785
Work in process	1,211,640	1,155,439
Finished goods	3,089,585	1,978,861
	<u>\$ 7,954,867</u>	<u>\$ 7,588,085</u>

#### **NOTE 5 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

Property and equipment consist of the following:

	October 1, 2022	January 1, 2022
Machinery and equipment	\$ 18,601,332	\$ 20,777,465
Vehicles	5,290,664	4,383,043
Land	6,807,573	6,807,573
Buildings	6,255,635	6,234,718
Leasehold improvements	458,926	283,268
Construction in process	24,974,438	19,599,106
	62,388,569	58,085,173
Less: accumulated depreciation	(8,565,937)	(6,036,027)
Property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 53,822,632</u>	<u>\$ 52,049,146</u>

Total depreciation expense between cost of revenue and operating expenses for the three months and nine months ended October 1, 2022 was \$847,452 and \$2,531,519, respectively. For the three months and nine months ended October 2, 2021, the total depreciation expense between cost of revenue and operating expenses was \$827,616 and \$2,428,848, respectively.

#### **NOTE 6 – ACQUISITIONS**

##### *Mulch Manufacturing, Inc. Acquisition*

On January 31, 2020, the Company entered into a Business Combination Agreement (the “Mulch Acquisition”) with MM and its sole shareholder, Ralph Spencer (“Spencer”) (collectively the “MM Parties”), pursuant to which the Company acquired all of the shares of MM. Upon closing, MM became a wholly-owned subsidiary of SGTm.

Pursuant to the Mulch Acquisition, at the effective time of the acquisition:

- All of MM’s outstanding common stock was exchanged for an aggregate of 40,000,000 shares of SGTm’s common stock.
- One million shares previously issued to the MM shareholder in connection with the sale of equipment by MM to NSR LLC in November 2019 were cancelled.
- There were specific excluded assets that were retained by Spencer and treated as transferred to Spencer prior to the acquisition consisting of cash, real estate, and certain vehicles and equipment. Spencer agreed to allow the Company to use some of the real estate rent-free until January 31, 2022, at which time the Company has the option of either leasing or purchasing it at the fair market value (see Note 12).
- All of the existing MM notes, notes, accounts receivable, and inventory at the date of the Mulch Acquisition are included in the acquisition and the Company has immediate possession of them by its ownership of MM. However, the 40 million shares of the Company’s common stock that was issued as consideration was based on these assets being removed from MM prior to the acquisition. The value of these assets are valued separately from the share exchange and that certain demand promissory note payable to Spencer in the amount of approximately \$14 million was adjusted to reflect the value of the inventory, accounts receivable, and any other sums lent by Spencer to MM.

The Company accounted for these transactions in accordance with the acquisition method of accounting for business combinations. An independent appraisal, made in February 2020, determined the fair market value of MM’s property and equipment to be \$17,228,295. Assets and liabilities of the acquired business were included in the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets as of October 1, 2022 and January 1, 2022, based on their respective estimated fair values on the date of acquisition. Based on a closing market price of \$0.15 per share on the January 31, 2020, business combination date, the assumption of net liabilities plus a bargain purchase recognition and asset write-up, the Company is recognizing the allocation to the accounts of MM as follows:

Appraised fair market value of property and equipment		\$ 17,228,295
Less: Net book value of just MM's property and equipment on January 31, 2020		<u>1,883,657</u>
Excess of fair market over net book value of MM property and equipment		15,344,638
Value of common stock issued for MM		\$ 6,000,000
Net book value of MM on January 31, 2020:		
Property and equipment	\$ 1,883,657	
Investments	830,000	
Prepaid expenses and other assets	192,361	
Supply agreement	453,750	
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(1,215,820)	
Notes payable	<u>(4,000,000)</u>	
Net book value (assumed) of MM on January 31, 2020		<u>(1,856,052)</u>
Total purchase price, including assumed net liabilities, of MM		<u>7,856,052</u>
Excess of fair value over net book value plus		
purchase price of MM property and equipment (bargain purchase gain) (a)		<u>\$ 7,488,586</u>
Purchase price of MM		\$ 7,856,052
Bargain purchase gain and property and equipment write-up		7,488,586

Net book value of MM on January 31, 2020	(1,856,052)
Total to be allocated	<u>\$ 13,488,586</u>
Allocation of MM purchase price and bargain purchase gain:	
Property and equipment	\$ 17,228,295
Investments	830,000
Prepaid expenses and other assets	192,361
Supply agreement	453,750
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(1,215,820)
Notes payable	<u>(4,000,000)</u>
	<u>\$ 13,488,586</u>

- (a) At time of the Mulch acquisition, the Company did not record the fair market value of “free rent” as part of the acquisition gain, nor did it record rent expense from January 20, 2020 through August 16, 2021. The Net Present Value of “free rent” at the time of the acquisition was \$817,503

#### *Day Dreamer Productions LLC Acquisition*

The Company entered into an agreement to acquire 100% of the membership interest of Day Dreamer Productions, LLC around January 18, 2021, in exchange for 200,000 shares of the Company’s stock. This transaction was closed on December 30, 2021, when the Company issued the shares to its sole member. This member was also retained as an employee with responsibility for managing the activities of Day Dreamer Productions, LLC.

#### *Beaver, Washington Real Estate Acquisition*

On March 18, 2022, the Company acquired the Beaver, Washington real estate property for \$1,025,475, of which, \$200,000 was previously put down as deposits, and \$825,475 was paid at closing. The acquisition of the Beaver, Washington sawmill was closed in December 2021. We expect to begin producing pine bark and marketable lumber at the Beaver mill in 2024.

### **NOTE 7 – INTANGIBLE ASSETS**

The below table summarizes the identifiable intangible assets as of October 1, 2022 and January 1, 2022:

	<u>Useful life</u>	<u>October 1, 2022</u>	<u>January 1, 2022</u>
Supply contract <sup>(1)</sup>	10	\$ 453,750	\$ 453,750
Less:			
Accumulated amortization		\$ (59,730)	\$ (51,810)
Impairment		\$ (317,500)	\$ (317,500)
Total		<u>\$ 76,520</u>	<u>\$ 84,440</u>

- (1) These intangible assets were acquired in the acquisition of MM on January 31, 2020.

The weighted average useful life remaining on identifiable intangible assets is 7.50 years.

Amortization of identifiable intangible assets for the three and nine months ended October 1, 2022 was \$2,640 and \$7,920, respectively. Amortization of identifiable intangible assets for the three and nine months ended October 2, 2021 was \$3,520 and \$7,920, respectively.

The below table summarizes the future amortization expense for the next five years:

2022	\$ 2,640
2023	\$ 10,560
2024	\$ 10,560
2025	\$ 10,560

2026	\$	10,560
Thereafter	\$	31,640
	\$	<u>76,520</u>

## NOTE 8 – ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED EXPENSES

Accounts payable and accrued expenses consist of the following amounts:

	<u>October 1, 2022</u>	<u>January 1, 2022</u>
Accounts payable	\$ 3,569,188	\$ 2,350,056
Accrued interest	34,392	8,076
Accrued expenses	350,811	313,644
	<u>\$ 3,954,391</u>	<u>\$ 2,671,776</u>

## NOTE 9 –NOTES PAYABLE

	<u>Oct 1, 2022</u>	<u>Jan 1, 2022</u>
Seller note payable bearing interest at 6.0%, monthly payments of principal and interest of \$76,300 beginning October 2021 with a \$9,819,606 balloon due September 2024, secured by mortgaged real estate	\$ 10,365,666	\$ 10,580,504
Various third-party obligations secured by assets the Company acquired subject to this indebtedness to various third-party creditors, bearing interest at a 5% average rate. Monthly payments of \$122,881 principal and interest beginning January 2022 through December 2024	3,402,433	4,100,000
Unsecured note payable to seller on bulk equipment purchase, bearing 4.0% interest. First \$300,000 payment of principal and interest due March 2022, \$200,000 payments of principal and interest due quarterly thereafter until paid in full	934,391	1,400,000
Note payable to a bank, secured by equipment, bearing interest at 2.95%. Monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of \$28,698 beginning January 2021 and due through December 2025	1,065,982	1,297,817
Unsecured note payable to a financial institution under the SBA Paycheck Protection Program for MM bearing interest at 1.0%. Monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of \$82,061 beginning August 2022 are due through April 2023.	-0-	1,236,080
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 3.95%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$8,750 due August 2020 through July 2025.	285,765	342,680
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 3.95%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$8,316 due August 2020 through July 2025.	274,505	325,718
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 3.95%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$7,034 due August 2020 through July 2025.	293,739	347,452
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 3.95%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$7,392 due February 2021 through January 2026.	289,517	334,000
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 3.95%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$5,230 due December 2020 through November 2025.	191,099	222,887

Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 3.95%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$5,201 due November 2020 through October 2025.	185,497	217,213
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 3.95%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$5,201 due October 2020 through September 2025.	176,300	212,727
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 3.95%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$5,341 due August 2020 through July 2025.	175,095	209,200
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 3.95%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$5,201 due August 2020 through July 2025.	180,906	208,226
Note payable to the individual seller of the landscaping and recovery services business to NSR LLC bearing interest at 5%. Monthly payments of \$5,000 are due through October 2023 with a \$100,000 balloon due November 2023	153,143	195,779
Non-interest bearing note payable to an equipment financing company with monthly principal payments of \$5,842 due December 2021 through November 2023	87,622	134,353
Non-interest bearing note payable to an equipment financing company with monthly principal payments of \$16,460 due May 2021 through April 2022.	-0-	65,838
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 0.00%. Monthly payments of principal of \$6,993 beginning November 2020 are due through October 2022	6,993	69,928
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 9%. Due to three month COVID-19 payment suspension, monthly payments of principal and interest increased from \$3,933 to \$3,993 and extended three months through December 2023	60,090	87,611
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 5.94%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$1,174 beginning January 2022 through March 2028	65,944	73,217
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 8%. Due to three month COVID-19 payment suspension, monthly payments of principal and interest increased from \$2,410 to \$2,452 and extended three months through December 2023	37,181	54,397
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 9%. Due to three month COVID-19 payment suspension, monthly payments of principal and interest increased from \$1,861 to \$1,890 and extended three months through December 2023	28,442	41,466
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 8%. Due to three month COVID-19 payment suspension, monthly payments of principal and interest increased from \$1,808 to \$1,840 and extended three months through December 2023	27,873	40,764
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 11%. Due to five month COVID-19 payment suspension, monthly payments of principal and interest of \$1,692 due from August through July 2023 with a \$10,152 balloon payment in August 2023	25,257	36,446
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest		

at 12%. Due to five month COVID-19 payment suspension, monthly payments of principal and interest of \$1,749 due from August 2020 through June 2023 with a \$10,496 balloon payment in July 2023	24,422	37,220
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 8%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$977 due through August 2024	20,769	28,071
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 8%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$932 due through September 2024	20,642	27,581
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 8%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$766 due through August 2024	16,536	22,395
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 8%. Due to three month COVID-19 payment suspension, monthly payments of principal and interest increased from \$751 to \$765 and extended three months through January 2024	12,231	17,512
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 10.64%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$1,060 due through February 2027	44,665	-0-
Note payable to an individual bearing interest at 12%. Monthly payments of interest of \$5,000 starting on March 17, 2022 and due through February 2023. The principal is due no later than February 17, 2023, with no penalty for prepayment	500,000	-0-
Note payable to a financing company bearing interest at 25.0%. Weekly payments of principal and interest of \$54,348 due through March 2023	-0-	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 11.45%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$18,121 due through March 2027	761,998	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 11.45%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$11,312 due through March 2027	475,671	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 12.45%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$7,762 due through April 2027	324,053	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 12.13%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$2,610 due through April 2027	112,674	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 12.00%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$812 due through June 2028	40,752	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 10.59%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$7,067 due through June 2028	364,059	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 10.20%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$4,359 due through April 2027	193,395	-0-



Note payable to an insurance financing company bearing interest at 5.5%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$21,774 due through February 2023	86,108	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 11.86%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$2,588 due through May 2025	70,714	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 3.61%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$7,907 due through April 2027	393,591	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 3.61%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$6,937 due through April 2027	351,179	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 3.49%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$7,118 due through April 2027	361,288	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 7.70%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$2,416 due through May 2027	115,030	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 6.99%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$14,056 due through June 2027	680,058	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 6.99%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$2,307 due through June 2027	111,607	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 6.99%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$1,468 due through June 2027	70,996	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 6.99%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$2,780 due through June 2027	134,477	-0-
Note payable to a financing company bearing interest at 10%. Weekly payments of principal and interest of \$8,719 due through June 2023	220,400	-0-
Note payable to a financing company bearing interest at 12%. Weekly payments of principal and interest of \$5,346 due through March 2023	95,072	-0-
Note payable to a financing company bearing interest at 12%. Weekly payments of principal and interest of \$3,000 due through March 2023	55,090	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 7.5%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$11,850 due through August 2028	677,784	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 7.5%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$2,689 due through August 2028	155,500	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 7.5%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$830 due through		

August 2028	47,990	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 8.3%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$5,064 due through August 2027	251,551	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 8.3%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$6,474 due through September 2027	312,840	-0-
Note payable to an equipment financing company bearing interest at 8.3%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$6,474 due through September 2027	312,840	-0-
Note payable to a financing company bearing interest at 8.0%. Monthly payments of interest of \$8,739 due through August 2025	1,054,300	-0-
Note payable to a financing company bearing interest at 7.5%. Monthly payments of principal and interest of \$1,220 due through September 2027	<u>60,904</u>	<u>-0-</u>
Total notes payable to unrelated parties	26,844,629	21,967,082
Short-term portion of notes payable	<u>6,007,275</u>	<u>4,486,461</u>
Long-term portion of notes payable	<u>\$ 20,837,354</u>	<u>\$ 17,480,621</u>

The schedule of future maturities on the above notes are as follows:

<u>Year</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2022	\$ 1,684,786
2023	5,488,188
2024	15,021,765
2025	2,170,997
2026	1,509,302
2027 & after	<u>969,591</u>
	<u>\$ 26,844,629</u>

The above notes include one Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) loan by MM in the amount of \$1,236,080 which was forgiven during the period ended October 1, 2022. The Company has recorded the gain on forgiveness of this indebtedness for the period ended October 1, 2022.

## NOTE 10 - STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

### *Preferred Stock*

On December 31, 2019, the Company's Board of Directors adopted articles of incorporation in the state of Delaware authorizing, without further vote or action by the stockholders, to create out of the unissued shares of the Company's common stock, \$0.0001 par value Preferred Stock. The Board of Directors is authorized to establish, from the authorized and unissued shares of Preferred Stock, one or more classes or series of shares, to designate each such class and series, and fix the rights and preferences of each such class of Preferred Stock; which class or series shall have such voting powers, such preferences, relative, participating, optional or other special rights, and such qualifications, limitations or restrictions as shall be stated and expressed in the resolution or resolutions providing for the issuance of such class or series of Preferred Stock as may be adopted from time to time by the Board of Directors prior to the issuance of any shares thereof. The articles of incorporation and designation authorizes the issuance of 5,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock, of which 100 shares have been designated as Series A Preferred Stock, of which 90 of Series A are issued and outstanding as of October 1, 2022. Each holder of outstanding shares of Series A Preferred Stock shall be entitled to cast the number of votes equal to the number of whole shares of Series A Preferred Stock held by such holder as of the record date for determining stockholders entitled to vote on such matter, with each share casting a vote equal to: the quotient of the sum of all outstanding shares of common stock together with any and all other securities of the Company that provide for voting on an "as converted" basis divided by

0.99.

### *Equity Transactions During the Period*

The following issuances of common stock affected the Company's Stockholders' Equity:

On January 13, 2021, the Company issued 300,000 shares in satisfaction of a 2020 accrual for debt financing cost.

On March 5, 2021, the Company issued 25,000 shares to an employee as compensation.

On August 16, 2021, the Company recognized a \$17,484,728 capital contribution from the extinguishment of debt.

On August 25, 2021, the Company issued 6,000,000 shares in exchange for a \$3,400,000 note.

On October 4, 2021, the Company issued 125,000 shares for consulting service compensation.

Between October 15, and December 15, 2021, the Company redeemed 11,397,984 shares pursuant to a stock repurchase agreement (see Note 12).

Between October and December 15, 2021, the Company issued 5,640,004 shares pursuant to subscription agreements at a price of \$0.75 per share. These agreements provided for piggyback registration rights on a potential future registration of Company stock. The agreements also provided stock warrants equal to the number of subscribed shares. These warrants can be exercised at a price of \$1.50 per share and expire after one year. No allocation of proceeds was made to the warrants since the subscribed shares of common stock were issued at a price below that of the publicly traded shares.

On December 30, 2021, the Company issued 200,000 shares pursuant to an agreement to acquire 100% of the membership interest in Day Dreamer Production, LLC.

On December 31, 2021, the Company issued 400,000 shares to acquire equipment in Beaver, WA.

On January 16, 2022, we issued 266,667 shares of Common Stock based on a subscription price of \$0.75 per share with an aggregate value of \$200,000. These shares were issued in reliance on Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act.

On January 20, 2022, we issued 200,000 shares of Common Stock based on a subscription price of \$0.75 per share with an aggregate value of \$150,000. These shares were issued in reliance on Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act.

On March 23, 2022, we issued 1,000,000 shares of Common Stock based on a subscription price of \$0.75 per share with an aggregate value of \$750,000. These shares were issued in reliance on Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act.

On April 18, 2022, we issued 266,667 shares of Common Stock based on a subscription price of \$0.75 per share with an aggregate value of \$200,000. These shares were issued in reliance on Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act.

On August 12, 2022, we issued 500,000 shares of Common Stock based on a subscription price of \$3.00 per share with an aggregate value of \$1,500,000. These shares were issued in reliance on Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act.

### **NOTE 11 – LEASES**

A lease is defined as a contract that conveys the right to control the use of identified tangible property for a period of time in exchange for consideration. On January 1, 2019, the Company adopted ASC Topic 842 which primarily affected the accounting treatment for operating and finance lease agreements in which the Company is the lessee including Company leases of vehicles and equipment for use in the storm and disaster recovery work. The Company elected to not recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities arising from short-term leases with initial lease terms of twelve months or less (deemed immaterial) on the accompanying consolidated balance sheets.

ROU assets include any prepaid lease payments and exclude any lease incentives and initial direct costs incurred. Lease expense for minimum lease payments is recognized on the effective interest plus: for finance type leases, straight-line amortization of the asset's original ROU over its lease term; or, for operating leases, the effective amortization on the lease liability. The lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease if it is reasonably certain that the Company will exercise that option.

When measuring lease liabilities for leases that were classified as operating and financing leases as of January 1, 2019, NSR LLC discounted lease payments using its estimated incremental borrowing rate of 10% at January 1, 2019. Since April 1, 2020, MM has entered into operating leases using its incremental borrowing rate of 4% to discount lease payments.

The following table presents supplemental lease information:

Lease cost	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	October 1, 2022	October 2, 2021	October 1, 2022	October 2, 2021
Finance lease cost				
Amortization on ROU assets	\$ 84,621	\$ 17,792	\$ 120,206	\$ 61,481
Interest on lease liabilities	21,328	4,594	28,101	22,463
Operating lease cost	243,406	1,788	382,601	5,364
Short-term lease cost	<u>108,650</u>	<u>104,203</u>	<u>272,121</u>	<u>378,607</u>
Total lease cost	<u>\$458,005</u>	<u>\$132,656</u>	<u>\$803,029</u>	<u>\$467,915</u>
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities for:				
Finance leases:				
Financing cash flows	<u>\$ 40,184</u>	<u>\$ 25,942</u>	<u>\$63,550</u>	<u>\$80,402</u>
Operating leases:				
Operating cash flows	<u>\$ 313,003</u>	<u>\$ 1,788</u>	<u>\$ 382,601</u>	<u>\$ 5,364</u>
Weighted-average remaining lease term:				
Finance leases			2.0 years	2.1 years
Operating leases			3.7 years	5.1 years
Weighted-average discount rate:				
Finance leases			10.0%	10.0%
Operating leases			4.2%	4.1%

Supplemental balance sheet information related to leases is as follows:

Financial Statement Line Item		October 1, 2022	Jan 1, 2022
Assets:			
Operating lease assets		\$ 8,050,767	\$ 848,840
Finance lease assets		80,307	128,515
<b>Total leased assets</b>	ROU asset	<u>\$ 8,131,074</u>	<u>\$ 977,355</u>
Liabilities:			
Current:			
Operating lease assets		\$ 2,924,602	\$ 183,874
Finance lease assets		46,481	65,312
	Current portion of lease liability	<u>2,971,083</u>	<u>249,186</u>
Non-current			
Operating lease assets		5,126,165	664,966
Finance lease assets		51,348	86,639
	Lease liabilities, net of current portion	<u>5,177,513</u>	<u>751,605</u>
<b>Total lease liabilities</b>		<u>\$ 8,148,596</u>	<u>\$ 1,000,791</u>

As of October 1, 2022, remaining maturities of lease liabilities were as follows:

	Finance	Operating
2022	\$ 13,543	\$ 1,159,177
2023	54,172	3,478,065
2024	40,629	3,458,032

2025	-	579,459
2026	-	106,553
2027 and thereafter	-	220,235
Total	\$ 108,344	\$ 9,001,521
Amount representing interest	(10,515)	(950,754)
Lease liability	\$ 97,829	\$ 8,050,767

In conjunction with the Mulch Acquisition on January 31, 2020, disclosed in Note 6, the Company was provided benefit use of certain parcels of real property / facilities owned by Spencer for a period of two years which had a land value of \$10,650,000 (Note 12 - "Settlement Note"). The annual rent expense was determined to be 4% of the property value or \$426,000 annually. At time of the Mulch acquisition, the Company did not record the fair market value of "free rent" as part of the acquisition gain, nor did it record rent expense from January 20, 2020 through August 16, 2021. The Net Present Value of "free rent" at the time of the acquisition was \$817,503 (using a 10% discount rate). On August 16, 2021, the Company purchased said property. The result of the transaction does not have an impact to the Company's financial statements in the current period and all beginning balances from January 1, 2021 reflect the proper amounts.

## NOTE 12 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

### *Legal Claims*

The Sustainable Green Team, LTD is currently involved in arbitration with Emerging Markets Consulting, LLC ("EMC"), a former service provider of the Company. On October 21, 2020, EMC initiated arbitration against the Company, alleging, among other things, breach of contract related to an agreement entered into between the Company (via NSR LLC) and EMC, in which the Company engaged EMC to provide it with consulting services related to the Company's capital structure, investor relations strategies, and fundraising plans, including the filing of an S-1 registration statement at some point in the future, in exchange for equity compensation in the Company. EMC seeks relief against the Company in the form of the equity compensation pursuant to the agreement (2,000,000 shares of the Company's Common Stock) and damages. The Company denies EMC's allegations, and has also initiated counterclaims against EMC for breach of the agreement by EMC, in which it is seeking damages resulting from EMC's breach of its duties under the agreement.

In addition, the Company named in its counterclaim to EMC's claim another similar service provider, Rainmaker Group Consulting, LLC ("Rainmaker"), as a pre-emptive defense against any actions brought by Rainmaker against the Company. Rainmaker engaged by the Company in 2019 to provide similar consulting services as EMC was engaged to provide in exchange for the same compensation (2,000,000 shares of the Company's Common Stock). The Company alleges that Rainmaker breached its agreement with the Company by not providing the services provided in the agreement between the Company and Rainmaker, and therefore Rainmaker is not entitled to any equity compensation by the Company. The Company has taken this action as a defensive measure against potential (in the Company's opinion) frivolous lawsuits brought by Rainmaker against the Company.

The Company is confident it will prevail in the ongoing arbitration described above being overseen by the American Arbitration Association. (see Subsequent Event for settlement on October 6, 2022).

On March 25, 2021, the Company filed a civil complaint in the Ninth Judicial Circuit Court in Orange County, Florida against Ralph Spencer, the former owner and CEO of Mulch Manufacturing, Inc., alleging certain tortious interference with the Company's business operations and dealings. On April 1, 2021, the Company was granted an Emergency Temporary Injunction by the Ninth Judicial Circuit Court in Orange County, Florida enjoining Mr. Spencer from, among other things, further attempts to interfere with the Company's business operations. On August 16, 2021, the Company settled this dispute and has released Ralph Spencer from the Emergency Temporary Injunction.

The Company agreed to pay Spencer \$25,650,000 plus interest as follows:

- (a) issuing Spencer a promissory note in the amount of \$10,650,000 accruing interest at 6% per annum secured by four properties located in Florida and another in Georgia (the "Settlement Note"). The Settlement Note is amortized monthly over 20 years with a balloon payment of any outstanding balance on its third anniversary. The Company is current on all Settlement Note obligations as of the date of this Prospectus.

- (b) paying Spencer a total of \$15,000,000 in exchange for the redemption of Spencer's 40,000,000 shares of common stock and any and all ownership interests in which he may have or claim (the "Redemption Payment"). The Redemption Payment is to be paid to Spencer according to the following schedule: (i) \$3,300,000 on October 15, 2021 in exchange for 8,797,800 common stock shares; and (ii) twenty-four (24) payments of \$487,500 on the 15th of each month, commencing November 15, 2021, each for 1,300,091.67 common stock shares. Spencer executed a letter of instruction to the Company's transfer agent, Pacific Stock Transfer, and provided all shares to the transfer agent to allow for the immediate redemption upon each payment. The Company and Spencer are current on all Redemption Payment obligations as of the date of this Prospectus.

On April 18, 2022, the Company filed a second civil complaint in the Ninth Judicial Circuit Court in Orange County, Florida against Ralph Spencer, the former owner and CEO of Mulch Manufacturing, Inc., alleging certain tortious interference with the Company's business operations and dealings. On June 23, 2022, the Company was granted an Emergency Temporary Injunction by the Ninth Judicial Circuit Court in Orange County, Florida enjoining Mr. Spencer from, among other things, further attempts to interfere with the Company's business operations. The Company is currently attempting mediation regarding this matter and the obligations owed Mr. Spencer (see Note 9 Notes Payable and above in Note 12 relating to promissory note and stock redemptions). Should this mediation fail, the Company is confident it will receive a favorable judgment in the civil complaint filed against Mr. Spencer related to these matters.

#### *Stock Redemptions*

The Company is committed to buying back 40,000,000 shares of its common stock over 24 months beginning in October, 2021, at a price of \$0.375 per share.

### **NOTE 13 – CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK**

#### *Cash Deposits*

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash deposits. Accounts at each institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") up to \$250,000. As of October 1, 2022, the Company did not have any deposit amounts in excess of the FDIC insured limit.

#### *Revenues*

For the three and nine months ended October 1, 2022, one customer accounted for 22% and 22% of revenue, respectively. For the three months ended October 2, 2021, no customer accounted for more than 10% of revenue. For the nine months ended October 2, 2021, one customer accounted for 20% of revenue.

#### *Accounts Receivable*

As of October 1, 2022, one customer accounted for 21% of the Company's accounts receivable. As of January 1, 2022, one customer accounted for 24% of the accounts receivable.

### **NOTE 14 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

#### *EMC Arbitration Settlement*

On October 6, 2022, the Company entered into a Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release (the "Agreement") with EMC, Rainmaker, Mr. Painter, Mr. Cohen, and Mr. Lehrer, pursuant to which the parties agreed to amicably resolve all disputes between them without admitting any wrongdoing or liability. In full and final settlement of all claims and counterclaims between the parties, the Company agreed to pay EMC a total sum of \$250,000, to be paid out monthly, in \$50,000 or \$25,000 increments, beginning on October 15, 2022 and ending on April 15, 2023. Rainmaker, Mr. Painter, Mr. Cohen, and Mr. Lehrer acknowledged and agreed that they are not entitled to receive any money or property from the Company or its CEO, Anthony J. Raynor. In addition, Mr. Raynor, agreed to transfer 100,000 of his personal shares of the Company's Common Stock to EMC. Mr. Raynor also agreed to transfer 100,000 of his personal shares of the Company's Common Stock to The Pink Butterfly Foundation, a Florida not for profit corporation ("Pink Butterfly") dedicated to assisting families with acute financial needs accompanying a heartbreaking and devastating sudden loss of a child. Both share transfers are to take place within twenty (20) days of the date of the Agreement.

### *Expanded VRM Agreement*

As reported by the Company in its Financial Statements and Notes for the fiscal quarter ended July 2, 2022, which were uploaded to OTC Markets on August 22, 2022, on August 9, 2022, the Company entered into a restricted sublicense agreement (the “Agreement”) with an innovative soil technology company, VRM Global Holdings Pty Ltd, and its wholly owned subsidiary VRM International PTY LTD (referred to herein together as the “Licensor”).

The Agreement was amended on October 12, 2022, to substantially expand collaboration between the Company and Licensor. Under the amended Agreement, the Company acquired ten percent (10%) of the Licensor’s subsidiary in the USA, in consideration for six (6) million shares of the Company’s common stock. In addition, the Company’s license to exploit Licensor’s technology is extended to ten (10) years, with an option to renew for an additional five-years. The amended Agreement grants the Company worldwide distribution rights in addition to the right to exclusively manufacture the Licensor’s catalyst in Florida, Washington State and the Caribbean. Further, the Company purchased an inventory of the Licensor’s catalyst ingredients with a value of \$80 million which gives the Company capacity to manufacture 4 million yards of Humisoil® and its companion products, expected to be worth over \$950 million at retail market value.

### *ACCEL Media International Agreement*

On October 4, 2022, the Company entered into an agreement with ACCEL Media International LLC (‘ACCEL’) to provide a bundle of media services including iconic billboards, short-form broadcasts, commercial and production guidance, media relations, and strategy planning and implementation with a market value of not less than \$30,700,000 over a five year period. Short-form commercials highlighting SGTm and its sustainability message are expected to run across major news networks including Fox Business, Bloomberg, Newsmax and additional media outlets via AMI’s network of media partnerships.

In consideration for the services, The Company shall tender: 1) Three Million Five Hundred Thousand (3,500,000) restricted shares of Common Stock (the “Initial Shares”), 2) A three year option to acquire five million (5,000,000) restricted shares of Common Stock at an exercise price of \$2.00 per share of Common Stock, pursuant to the Option Agreement, and 3) A 90-day warrant pursuant to acquire up to two million (2,000,000) restricted shares of Common Stock at an exercise price of \$1.00 per share of Common Stock.